HAINES BOROUGH RESOLUTION No. 24-03-1104

Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to contract with Alaska Mountain Guides for \$150 per hour or \$125 per hour for the operation of the 2024 Visitor Shuttle Service.

WHEREAS, the Visitor Shuttle runs on a designated route map, stopping at various points of interest in the community on cruise ship days and for special events; and

WHEREAS, the Haines Borough (Borough) issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) from qualified individuals or firms; and

WHEREAS, the Borough received one proposal: Alaska Mountain Guides (AMG) for \$150 per hour for large vehicles requiring drivers with a Commercial Driver's License (CDL); and

WHEREAS, the Borough Administration has clarified with AMG that for smaller vehicles (under 15 passengers) the price will be \$125 per hour; and

WHEREAS, the Tourism Director has reviewed the proposal and recommends award; and

WHEREAS, funding for the service is budgeted annually out of the Commercial Passenger Vessel Tax Fund and is currently in the FY24 budget as well as in the proposed FY25 budget;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to contract with Alaska Mountain Guides for \$150 per hour for the operation of larger vehicles requiring a driver with a Commercial Driver's License and \$125 per hour for smaller vehicles to provide the 2024 Visitor Shuttle Service.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 12th day of March, 2024.

Thomas C. Morphet, Mayor

Attest.

Alekka Fullerton, MMC, Borough Clerk

OCTOBER 17

SOF ALA